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CHAPTER 337

No. 678, S.]	 [Published August 5, 1961.

CHAPTER 337

AN ACT to renumber and amend 206.181 (5) ; to amend 206.181 (4) and
(7) and 206.201 (1) and (4) ; to repeal and recreate 206.181 (1) (f)
and 206.201 (2) (c), (d), (e) and (f) ; and to create 206.181 (5) (b)
and 206.201 (2) (g) of the statutes, relating to technical modifications
of the standard nonforfeiture and valuation requirements for certain
life insurance policies.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 206.181 (1) (f) of the statutes is repealed and recreated
to read:

206.181 (1) (f) A statement that the cash surrender values and the
paid-up nonforfeiture benefits available under the policy are not less than
the minimum values and benefits required by or pursuant to the insurance
law of the state in which the policy is delivered; an explanation of the
manner in which the cash surrender values and the paid-up nonforfeiture
benefits are altered by the existence of any paid-up additions credited to
the policy or any indebtedness to the company on the policy; if a detailed
statement of the method of computation of the values and benefits shown in
the policy is not stated therein, a statement that such method of computa-
tion has been filed with the insurance supervisory official of the state in
which the policy is delivered; and a statement of the method to be used

Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.
If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.



CHAPTER 337	 298

in calculating the cash surrender value and paid-up nonforfeiture benefit
available under the policy on any policy anniversary beyond the last an-
niversary for which such values and benefits are consecutively shown in
the policy.

SECTION 2. 206.181 (4) of the statutes is amended to read:

206.181 (4) Except as provided in sub. (5) (b), the adjusted premi-
ums for any policy shall be calculated on an annual basis and shall be such
uniform percentage of the respective premiums specified in the policy for
each policy year, excluding any extra premiums charged because of im-
pairments or special hazards, that the present value, at the date of issue
of the policy, of all adjusted premiums shall be equal to the sum of (a) the
then present value of the future guaranteed benefits provided for by the
policy; (b) 2 per cent of the amount of insurance, if the insurance * * *
is uniform in amount, or of the equivalent uniform amount, as defined in
sub. (5) , if the amount of insurance varies with duration of the policy;
(c) 40 per cent of the adjusted premium for the first policy year; (d) 25
per cent of either the adjusted premium for the first policy year or the
adjusted premium for a whole life policy of the same uniform or equivalent
uniform amount with uniform premiums for the whole of life issued at the
same age for the same amount of insurance, whichever is less; provided,
that in applying the percentages specified in (c) and (d), no adjusted
premium shall be deemed to exceed 4 per cent of the amount of insurance
or * * * uniform amount equivalent thereto. The date of issue of a policy
for the purpose of this * * * subsection and sub. (5) shall be the date as of
which the rated age of the insured is determined.

SECTION 3. 206.181 (5) of the statutes is renumbered 206.181 (5) (a)
and amended to read:

206.181 (5) (a) In the case of a policy providing an amount of
insurance varying with duration of the policy, the equivalent * * * uniform
amount thereof for the purpose of * * * sub. (4) and this subsection shall
be deemed to be the * * * uniform amount of insurance provided by an
otherwise similar policy, containing the same endowment * * * benefits, if
any, issued at the same age and for the same term, the amount of which
does not vary with duration and the benefits under which have the same
present value at the * * * date of issue as the benefits under the policy;
provided, that in the case of a policy providing a varying amount of insur-
ance issued on the life of a child under age 10, the equivalent uniform
amount may be computed as though the amount of insurance provided by
the policy prior to the attainment of age 10 were the amount provided by
such policy at age 10.

SECTION 4. 206.181 (5) (b) of the statutes is created to read:

206.181 (5) (b) The adjusted premiums for any policy providing
term insurance benefits by rider or supplemental policy provision shall
be equal to: A) the adjusted premiums for an otherwise similar policy
issued at the same age without such term insurance benefits, increased,
during the period for which premiums for such term insurance benefits
are payable, by B) the adjusted premiums for such term insurance, the
foregoing items A) and B) being calculated separately and as specified in
par. (a) and sub. (4) except that, for the purposes of (b), (c) and (d) in
sub. (4), the amount of insurance or equivalent uniform amount of insur-
ance used in the calculation of the adjusted premiums referred to in B)
shall be equal to the excess of the corresponding amount determined for
the entire policy over the amount used in the calculation of the adjusted
premiums in A).
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SECTION 5. 206.181 (7) of the statutes is amended to read:
206.181 (7) Any cash surrender value and any paid-up non-forfeiture

benefit, available under the policy in the event of default in a premium
payment due at any time other than on the policy anniversary, shall be
calculated with allowance for the lapse of time and the payment of frac-
tional premiums beyond the last preceding policy anniversary. All values
referred to in subs. (2), (3), (4), (5) and (6) may be calculated upon
the assumption that any death benefit is payable at the end of the policy
year of death. The net value of any paid-up additions, other than paid-up
term additions, shall be not less than the dividends used to provide such
additions. Notwithstanding the provisions of sub. (2), additional benefits
payable: (a) in the event of death or dismemberment by accident or
accidental means, (b) in the event of total and permanent disability,
(c) as reversionary annuity or deferred reversionary annuity benefits,
(d) as * * * term insurance benefits provided by a rider or supplemental
policy provision to which, if issued as a separate policy, this section ,would
not apply, (e) as term insurance on the life of a child or on the lives of
children provided in a policy on the life of a parent of the child, if such
term insurance expires before the child's age is 26, is uniform in amount
after the child's age is one, and has not become paid up by reason of the
death of a parent of the child, and * * * (f) as other policy benefits ad-
ditional to life insurance and endowment benefits, and premiums for all
such additional benefits, shall be disregarded in ascertaining cash sur-
render values and nonforfeiture benefits required by this section, and no
such additional benefits shall be required to be included in any paid-up
nonforfeiture benefits.

SECTION 6. 206.201 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:
206.201 (1) The commissioner shall annually value, or cause to be

valued, the reserve liabilities (hereinafter called reserves) for all out-
standing life insurance policies and annuity and pure endowment contracts
of every life insurance company doing business in this state, except
that in the case of an alien company, such valuation shall be limited to its
United States business, and may certify the amount of any such reserves,
specifying the mortality table or tables, rate or rates of interest and
methods (net level premium method or other) used in the calculation
of such reserves. In calculating such reserves, he may use group methods
and approximate averages for fractions of a year or otherwise. In lieu of
the valuation of the reserves herein required of any foreign or alien com-
pany, he may accept any valuation made, or caused to be made, by the
insurance supervisory official of any state or other jurisdiction when such
valuation complies with the minimum standard herein provided and if
the official of such state or jurisdiction accepts as sufficient and valid for
all legal purposes the certificate of valuation of the commissioner when
such certificate states the valuation to have been made in a specified
manner according to which the aggregate reserves would be at least as
large as if they had been computed in the manner prescribed by the law
of that state or jurisdiction.

SECTION 7. 206.201 (2) (c), (d), (e) and (f) of the statutes are
repealed and recreated to read:

206.201 (2) (c) For individual annuity and pure endowment contracts,
excluding any disability and accidental death benefits in such policies—
the 1937 standard annuity mortality table or, at the option of the com-
pany, the annuity mortality table for 1949, ultimate, or any modification
of either of these tables approved by the commissioner.

(d) For group annuity and pure endowment contracts, excluding any
disability and accidental death benefits in such policies—the group annuity
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mortality table for 1951, any modification of such table approved by the
commissioner, or, at the option of the company, any of the tables or
modifications of tables specified for individual annuity and pure endow-
ment contracts.

(e) For total and permanent disability benefits in or supplementary
Ito ordinary policies or contracts for policies or contracts issued on or
after January 1, 1966, the tables of Period 2 disablement rates and the
1930 to 1950 termination rates of the 1952 disability study of the society
of actuaries, with due regard to the type of benefit; for policies or con-
tracts issued on or after January 1, 1961 and prior to January 1, 1966,
either such tables or, at the option of the company, the Class (3) disability
table (1926) ; and for policies issued prior to January 1, 1961, the Class (3)
disability table (1926). Any such table shall, for active lives, be combined
with a mortality table permitted for calculating the reserves for life insur-
ance policies.

(f) For accidental death benefits in or supplementary to policies—for
policies issued on or after January 1, 1966, the 1959 accidental death bene-
fits table; for policies issued on or after January 1, 1961 and prior to
January 1, 1966, either such table or, at the option of the company, the
inter-company double indemnity mortality table; and for policies issued
prior to January 1, 1961, the inter-company double indemnity mortality
table. Either table shall be combined with a mortality table permitted for
calculating the reserves for life insurance policies.

SECTION 8. 206.201 (2) (g) of the statutes is created to read:
206.201 (2) (g) For group life insurance, life insurance issued on

the substandard basis and other special benefits, such tables as may be
approved by the commissioner.

SECTION 9. 206.201 (4) of the statutes is amended to read:
206.201 (4) Reserves according to the commissioners reserve valua-

tion method for (a) life insurance policies providing for a varying amount
of insurance or requiring the payment of varying premiums, (b) annuity
and pure endowment contracts, (c) disability and accidental death benefits
in all policies and contracts, and (d) all other benefits, except life in-
surance and endowment benefits in life insurance policies, shall be cal-
culated by a method consistent with the principles of sub. (3) , except
that any extra premiums charged because of impairments or special haz-
ards shall be disregarded in the determination of modified net premiums.

Approved July 28, 1961.
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